

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

صفحة

٢	- تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣	- قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية
٤	- قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية
٥	- قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية
٦	- قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية
٧ - ٨	- إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة



تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة المساهمة العامة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة المساهمة العامة والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ وكلاً من قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها، إن إعداد وعرض القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالقوائم المالية المرحلية هي من مسؤولية مجلس إدارة الشركة وإن مسؤوليتنا هي إصدار تقريراً حولها إستناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تم قيامنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة رقم (٢٤١٠). تقتصر إجراءات المراجعة على الاستفسار من المسؤولين في الشركة عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية والقيام بإجراءات تحليلية حول القوائم المالية المرحلية. إن إجراءات المراجعة تقل بشكل جوهري عن إجراءات التدقيق التي يتم القيام بها وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وحيث أن إجراءات المراجعة لا تمكننا من اكتشاف جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة.

أساس النتيجة المتحفظة

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة ذمماً مستحقة من اثنين من عملاء الشركة بلغ مجموع أرصدها (٥,٧٢٩,٨٨٩) دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦، منها ذمة مستحقة من أحد عملاء الشركة الرئيسيين بلغ رصيدها (٤,٤٠٣,٧١٣) دينار، علماً بأن العميل قام بإشهار إعساره خلال عام ٢٠٢٤، مع العلم بأن الشركة تحتفظ بسندات رهن عقاري من الدرجة الأولى من ذلك العميل بقيمة (٢) مليون دينار تقريباً، ويشير تقرير الخبير المعين من قبل المحكمة إلى أن الموجودات المملوكة من قبل العميل تزيد عن التزاماته، وذمة مستحقة من أحد عملاء الشركة بلغ رصيدها (١,٣٢٦,١٧٦) دينار، حيث قامت الشركة من خلال مستشارها القانوني بإجراء الحجز التحفظي على ممتلكات العميل المنقولة وغير المنقولة والتي تفوق قيمة الذمة مضافاً إليها الفائدة القانونية وذلك حسب إفادة المستشار القانوني وتقدير الخبير العقاري. هذا وقد اتخذت الشركة الإجراءات القانونية بحق العميلين ولا تزال الدعاوى المقامة ضدتهما منظورة أمام المحاكم، كما قامت إدارة الشركة بأخذ مخصص بقيمة (٣٠٠,٠٠٠) دينار مقابل الخسائر المتوقعة من عدم تحصيل هذه الذمم، إلا أننا لم نتمكن من التحقق من مدى كفاية المخصص المأخوذ وذلك لعدم توفر معلومات كافية حول المبالغ المتوقعة تحصيلها من تلك الأرصدة.

النتيجة المتحفظة

استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة التي قمنا بها، وباستثناء ما ورد في فقرات أساس النتيجة المتحفظة، لم يتبين لنا أية أمور جوهرية تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة غير معدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٤) الخاص بالقوائم المالية المرحلية.

المهنيون العرب
أمين سمارة
إجازة رقم (٤٨١)



عمان في ١٩ تموز ٢٠٢٦

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥ (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)	إيضاح
الموجودات		
الموجودات غير المتداولة		
١٢,٦٤٢,٤٠٢	١٢,٧٠٠,١٨٤	ممتلكات ومعدات وآلات
٨٣٧,١٥٣	١,٥٢٧,٩٥٩	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٢٢٩,٠٠٠	١٤٧,٠٠٠	شيكات برسم التحصيل تستحق بعد أكثر من عام
١٣,٧٠٨,٥٥٥	١٤,٣٧٥,١٤٣	مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
الموجودات المتداولة		
١٩,٠١٧,٧١٥	٢٠,٦٨٣,٨١٩	بضاعة
١,١٥٤,٥٧٠	١,١٨٣,٦٤١	قطع غيار
١,٣١٤,٨٦١	١,٣٩٣,٥٢٠	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
٢٩٧,٨٦٨	١,١٧٨,٠٢٧	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١١,٦٥٣,٣٤٠	١١,٧٩٥,١١٦	ذمم مدينة
٩٦,٨٧١	٩٦,٨٧١	أوراق قبض
٥٢٠,٤٢٣	١,٣٣٤,٢٥٩	إعتمادات واردة
٤٠٥,٠٢٧	٦٣٩,٩٧٨	شيكات برسم التحصيل تستحق خلال عام
٣,١٣٢,٠٢١	٩٢٩,١٨٢	النقد وما في حكمه
٣٧,٥٩٢,٦٩٦	٣٩,٢٣٤,٤١٣	مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٥١,٣٠١,٢٥١	٥٣,٦٠٩,٥٥٦	مجموع الموجودات
حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات		
حقوق الملكية		
٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به والمدفوع
٨٣٠,٩٦٢	٨٣٠,٩٦٢	احتياطي إجباري
٣,١٤٩,٩٤٩	٢,٨٨٥,٨٦٩	أرباح مرحلة
٣٨,٩٨٠,٩١١	٣٨,٧١٦,٨٣١	مجموع حقوق الملكية
المطلوبات		
المطلوبات غير المتداولة		
١,٦١٧,٧٣٢	١,٢٨٠,٨٧٨	تسهيلات إئتمانية تستحق بعد أكثر من عام
المطلوبات المتداولة		
٢,٥٥٣,١٠٠	٥,٥٠٥,٤٥٥	تسهيلات إئتمانية تستحق خلال عام
٦,١٥٢,٣٦٠	٦,٨١١,٤٢٨	ذمم دائنة
٥٩٣,٩٠٤	٧٣٣,٠٢٦	أمانات المساهمين
١,٤٠٣,٢٤٤	٥٦١,٩٣٨	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٠,٧٠٢,٦٠٨	١٣,٦١١,٨٤٧	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١٢,٣٢٠,٣٤٠	١٤,٨٩٢,٧٢٥	مجموع المطلوبات
٥١,٣٠١,٢٥١	٥٣,٦٠٩,٥٥٦	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من الرقم (١) إلى الرقم (٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
(بالدينار الأردني)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)	
٤٠,٩٦٢,٠٥٦	٤٨,٩٨١,٧٤٨	٢٢,٧٩٦,٩٣٦	٢٦,٩٩٦,١٧٩	المبيعات
(٣٧,٨١٤,٨٣١)	(٤٥,٤١٧,١٠١)	(٢١,٠٢١,٦٣٥)	(٢٥,١١٢,١٣٤)	كلفة المبيعات
٣,١٤٧,٢٢٥	٣,٥٦٤,٦٤٧	١,٧٧٥,٣٠١	١,٨٨٤,٠٤٥	مجمّل الربح
(٤٢٥,٠٨١)	(٣٧٧,٩٥٣)	(١٧١,٨٣٢)	(١٩١,٦٠٦)	مصاريف إدارية
(٣٦٥,٣٨٥)	(٤٣٧,٧١٥)	(١٧١,٨٣٣)	(٢٣٨,٦٨٤)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١٣١,١٢٨)	(١١٢,١٤٠)	(٦٦,٨٢١)	(٦٧,٩٣٢)	مصاريف تمويل
-	١٧,٩٨٦	-	١٧,٩٨٦	إيرادات أخرى
٢,٢٢٥,٦٣١	٢,٦٥٤,٨٢٥	١,٣٦٤,٨١٥	١,٤٠٣,٨٠٩	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٤٠٢,٦٩٦)	(٤٤٦,٥٧٦)	(٢٧١,٩٦٣)	(٢٧٩,٧٦١)	مخصص ضريبة دخل الفترة
(٢٠,١٣٥)	(٢٢,٣٢٩)	(١٣,٥٩٩)	(١٣,٩٨٨)	مخصص ضريبة المساهمة الوطنية للفترة
١,٨٠٢,٨٠٠	٢,١٨٥,٩٢٠	١,٠٧٩,٢٥٣	١,١١٠,٠٦٠	إجمالي الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة
٠,٠٥٢	٠,٠٦٢	٠,٠٣١	٠,٠٣٢	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من الرقم (١) إلى الرقم (٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

المجموع	أرباح مرحلة	إحتياطي إجباري	رأس المال المدفوع	
٣٨,٩٨٠,٩١١	٣,١٤٩,٩٤٩	٨٣٠,٩٦٢	٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٦/١/١
(٢,٤٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٣)
٢,١٨٥,٩٢٠	٢,١٨٥,٩٢٠	-	-	إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
٣٨,٧١٦,٨٣١	٢,٨٨٥,٨٦٩	٨٣٠,٩٦٢	٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٦/٦/٣٠
٣٦,٨٢٨,١٤٢	١,٤٦٤,٢٠٥	٣٦٣,٩٣٧	٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٥/١/١
(١,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	توزيعات أرباح
١,٨٠٢,٨٠٠	١,٨٠٢,٨٠٠	-	-	إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
٣٧,٢٣٠,٩٤٢	١,٨٦٧,٠٠٥	٣٦٣,٩٣٧	٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٥/٦/٣٠

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من الرقم (١) إلى الرقم (٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)	
٢,٢٢٥,٦٣١	٢,٦٥٤,٨٢٥	الأنشطة التشغيلية
٧٤٣,٦٦٦	٧٦٩,١٦٤	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
		استهلاكات
٥٧٣,٥٧٥	(٩٦٦,٧٨٧)	التغير في رأس المال العامل
٤١,٧٠٨	(١,٦٦٦,١٠٤)	شيكات برسم التحصيل وإعتمادات واردة
(٩,٥٥٣)	(٢٩,٠٧١)	بضاعة
٧١,٠٠٦	-	قطع غيار
(١,١٤١,٩٧١)	(١٤١,٧٧٦)	أوراق قبض
(١٢٤,٩٤٦)	(٨٨٠,١٥٩)	ذمم مدينة
٦٩٥,٤١٦	٦٥٩,٠٦٨	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٤,٩٨١	-	ذمم دائنة
(٥٦٥,٢٦١)	(٧٨,٦٥٩)	شيكات آجلة الدفع
(١٨١,٣٤٥)	(٤٠٩,١٢٧)	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
(٤٧٣,٨٨٨)	(٩٠١,٠٨٤)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٨٦٩,٠١٩	(٩٨٩,٧١٠)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(١٩٠,٨١٨)	(٨٢٦,٩٤٦)	الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٩٩,٧٦٤)	(٦٩٠,٨٠٦)	ممتلكات ومعدات وآلات
(٢٩٠,٥٨٢)	(١,٥١٧,٧٥٢)	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٤٠٢,٣١٠	٢,٦١٥,٥٠١	الأنشطة التمويلية
(١,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٥٠,٠٠٠)	تسهيلات إئتمانية
١٠٥,١٠٢	١٣٩,١٢٢	توزيعات أرباح
(٨٩٢,٥٨٨)	٣٠٤,٦٢٣	أمانات المساهمين
		صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية
٦٨٥,٨٤٩	(٢,٢٠٢,٨٣٩)	التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
١,٢٣٨,٤٠٧	٣,١٣٢,٠٢١	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
١,٩٢٤,٢٥٦	٩٢٩,١٨٢	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من الرقم (١) إلى الرقم (٤) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
(بالدينار الأردني)

١ . عام

تأسست شركة مصانع الكابلات المتحدة كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة بتاريخ ٢٠٠٧/٧/٥ وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت الرقم (٤٤١). إن مركز تسجيل الشركة هو في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، ومن أهم غاياتها تأسيس وتملك وإدارة مصانع لإنتاج الأسلاك والكابلات الكهربائية والمتاجرة بها.

إن أسهم الشركة مدرجة في بورصة عمان للاوراق المالية - الأردن.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ١٦ تموز ٢٠٢٦.

٢ . السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) والتقارير المالية المرحلية.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهر القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للفترة الحالية متماثلة مع السياسات التي تم اتباعها في الفترة السابقة، باستثناء المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة التي أصبحت واجبة التطبيق اعتباراً من بداية الفترة المالية الحالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥، كما أن نتائج الأعمال المرحلية لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً عن النتائج السنوية المتوقعة.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام ببعض التقديرات والإجتهادات التي تؤثر على القوائم المالية والإيضاحات المرفقة بها، إن تلك التقديرات تستند على فرضيات تخضع لدرجات متفاوتة من الدقة والتيقن، وعليه فإن النتائج الفعلية في المستقبل قد تختلف عن تقديرات الإدارة نتيجة التغير في أوضاع وظروف الفرضيات التي استندت عليها تلك التقديرات.

وفيما يلي أهم التقديرات التي تم استخدامها في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة:

- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الانتاجية للأصول الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الأصول وتقديرات الأعمار الانتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل. ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.
- تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير قيمة مخصص البضاعة بطيئة الحركة بحيث يكون هذا التقدير بناءً على أعمار البضاعة في المخازن.
- تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير قيمة خسائر تدني الموجودات المالية وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) حيث تتطلب هذه العملية استخدام العديد من الفرضيات والتقديرات عند احتساب التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وقيم الضمانات ونسب التعثر وأرصدة الموجودات المالية عند التعثر وتحديد فيما إذا كان هناك زيادة في درجة المخاطر الائتمانية للموجودات المالية.

٣ . توزيعات أرباح

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في إجتماعها الذي عقد خلال عام ٢٠٢٦ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة (٧%) من رأس المال البالغ (٣٥) مليون دينار.

٤ . الوضع الضريبي

- تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠٢٢.
- تم تقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للاعوام ٢٠٢٣، ٢٠٢٤ و ٢٠٢٥ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لتاريخه.
- تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل.

United Cable Industries Company

Public Shareholding Company

Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

30 June 2026

United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company

	<u>Pages</u>
- Report on review of condensed interim financial statements	2
- Interim statement of financial position	3
- Interim statement of comprehensive income	4
- Interim statement of changes in equity	5
- Interim statement of cash flows	6
- Notes to the condensed interim financial statements	7 - 8

Report on Review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements

**To The Board of Directors
United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - Jordan**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of **United Cable Industries Company PLC**, comprising the interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026 and the related interim statement of comprehensive income, interim statement of changes in equity and interim statement of cash flows for the six-months period then ended and the notes about condensed interim financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements number (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis of Qualified Conclusion

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements include receivables due from two of the Company's customers amounting to JOD (5,729,889) as at 30 June 2026. These receivables include an amount of JOD (4,403,713) due from one of the Company's major customer, who was declared insolvent during 2024. The Company holds first-ranking real estate mortgage deeds over the customer's properties with an approximate value of JOD (2) million. Furthermore, the report of the court-appointed expert indicates that the customer's assets exceed its liabilities. The receivables also include an amount of JOD (1,326,176) due from another customer. According to the Company's legal counsel, the Company has obtained precautionary attachment orders over the customer's movable and immovable assets, the value of which exceeds the outstanding receivable together with the applicable legal interest, based on the legal counsel's confirmation and the real estate expert's valuation. The Company has initiated legal proceedings against both customers, and the related cases remain pending before the competent courts. Management has recognized an expected credit loss allowance of JOD (300,000) against these receivables. However, we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the adequacy of this allowance due to the lack of sufficient information concerning the amounts expected to be recovered from these outstanding balances. Accordingly, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to the allowance for expected credit losses, and the related effects on the accompanying condensed interim financial statements, might be necessary.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on our review, with the exception of the matters described in the basis of qualified conclusion paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

19 July 2026
Amman – Jordan



**Arab Professionals
Amin Samara
License No. (481)**

United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	Note	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		12,700,184	12,642,402
Projects under construction		1,527,959	837,153
Checks under collection – long term		147,000	229,000
Total non - current assets		<u>14,375,143</u>	<u>13,708,555</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		20,683,819	19,017,715
Spare parts		1,183,641	1,154,570
Sales tax withholdings		1,393,520	1,314,861
Other current assets		1,178,027	297,868
Accounts receivable		11,795,116	11,653,340
Notes receivable		96,871	96,871
Incoming letters of credit		1,334,259	520,423
Checks under collection – short term		639,978	405,027
Cash and cash equivalents		929,182	3,132,021
Total current assets		<u>39,234,413</u>	<u>37,592,696</u>
Total assets		<u>53,609,556</u>	<u>51,301,251</u>
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Paid-in capital		35,000,000	35,000,000
Statutory reserve		830,962	830,962
Retained earnings	3	<u>2,885,869</u>	<u>3,149,949</u>
Total equity		<u>38,716,831</u>	<u>38,980,911</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Bank facilities – long term		<u>1,280,878</u>	<u>1,617,732</u>
Current liabilities			
Bank facilities – short term		5,505,455	2,553,100
Accounts payable		6,811,428	6,152,360
Shareholders' withholdings		733,026	593,904
Other current liabilities		561,938	1,403,244
Total current liabilities		<u>13,611,847</u>	<u>10,702,608</u>
Total liabilities		<u>14,892,725</u>	<u>12,320,340</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>53,609,556</u>	<u>51,301,251</u>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (4) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report”

United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended at 30 June 2026

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
Sales	26,996,179	22,796,936	48,981,748	40,962,056
Cost of sales	(25,112,134)	(21,021,635)	(45,417,101)	(37,814,831)
Gross profit	1,884,045	1,775,301	3,564,647	3,147,225
Administrative expenses	(191,606)	(171,832)	(377,953)	(425,081)
Selling and distribution expenses	(238,684)	(171,833)	(437,715)	(365,385)
Financing expenses	(67,932)	(66,821)	(112,140)	(131,128)
Other revenues	17,986	-	17,986	-
Profit for the period before income tax	1,403,809	1,364,815	2,654,825	2,225,631
Income tax expense for the period	(279,761)	(271,963)	(446,576)	(402,696)
National Contribution tax for the period	(13,988)	(13,599)	(22,329)	(20,135)
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,110,060	1,079,253	2,185,920	1,802,800
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.032	0.031	0.062	0.052

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (4) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report"

United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim statement of changes in equity for the six months ended at 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	Paid - in Capital	Reserves Statutory	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at 1 January 2026	35,000,000	830,962	3,149,949	38,980,911
Paid dividends (Note 3)	-	-	(2,450,000)	(2,450,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	2,185,920	2,185,920
Balance at 30 June 2026	35,000,000	830,962	2,885,869	38,716,831
Balance at 1 January 2025	35,000,000	363,937	1,464,205	36,828,142
Paid dividends	-	-	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	1,802,800	1,802,800
Balance at 30 June 2025	35,000,000	363,937	1,867,005	37,230,942

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (4) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report”

United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim statement of cash flows for the six months ended at 30 June 2026

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
Operating activities		
Profit for the period before income tax	2,654,825	2,225,631
Depreciation	769,164	743,666
Changes in working capital		
Checks under collection and incoming letters of credit	(966,787)	573,575
Inventories	(1,666,104)	41,708
Spare parts	(29,071)	(9,553)
Notes receivable	-	71,006
Accounts receivable	(141,776)	(1,141,971)
Other current assets	(880,159)	(124,946)
Accounts payable	659,068	695,416
Postdated checks	-	14,981
Sales tax withholdings	(78,659)	(565,261)
Other current liabilities	(409,127)	(181,345)
Paid income tax	(901,084)	(473,888)
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities	<u>(989,710)</u>	<u>1,869,019</u>
Investing activities		
Property, plant and equipment	(826,946)	(190,818)
Projects under construction	(690,806)	(99,764)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(1,517,752)</u>	<u>(290,582)</u>
Financing activities		
Bank facilities	2,615,501	402,310
Paid dividends	(2,450,000)	(1,400,000)
Shareholders' withholdings	139,122	105,102
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	<u>304,623</u>	<u>(892,588)</u>
Changes in cash and cash equivalents	(2,202,839)	685,849
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	3,132,021	1,238,407
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>929,182</u>	<u>1,924,256</u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (4) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report"

United Cable Industries Company
Public Shareholding Company
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)
30 June 2026
(In Jordanian Dinar)

1 . General

United Cable Industries Company was established on 5 July 2007 in accordance with Jordanian Companies Law under No. (441) as a Public Shareholding Company. The Company head office is in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. Company's main objective is manufacturing cables and related products.

Company's shares are listed in Amman Stock Exchange – Jordan.

The condensed interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 16 July 2026.

2 . Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the Company.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards effective as at the beginning of the period.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues, expenses and the provisions. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

The main estimates used in the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements are as follow:

- Management reviews periodically the tangible assets in order to assess the depreciation for the period based on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the interim statement of profit or loss.
- Inventories are held at the lower of cost or net realizable value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is made of their net realizable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.
- The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. Elements of the expected credit loss model that are considered accounting judgments and estimates include Probability of default (PD), Loss given default (LGD) and Exposure at default (EAD).

3 . Paid dividends

The General Assembly has resolved in its meeting held during 2026 to distribute (7%) cash dividends of the paid in capital amounted to JOD (35,000,000) to the shareholders.

4 . Tax Status

- The Company has settled its tax liabilities with the Income Tax Department up to the year ended 2022.
- The income tax returns for the years 2023, 2024 and 2025 have been filed with the Income Tax Department, but the Department has not reviewed the Company's records till the date of this report.
- ^p - The Income and National contribution tax provision for the six months ended at 30 June 2026 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law.